9. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

NOTES: ® Parts marked by “NSP” are generally unavailable because they are not in our Master Spare Parts List.
® The /\ mark found on some component parts indicates the importance of the safety factor of the part.
Therefore, when replacing, be sure to use parts of identical designation.

® Screws adjacent to ¥ mark or ﬁ’ (screw indication) mark on product are used for disassembly.

® For the applying amount of lubricants or glue, follow the instructions in this manual.
(In the case of no amount instructions, apply as you think it appropriate.)

9.1 PACKING SECTION

/@ (for EU only)

PACKING SECTION PARTS LIST

Mark No. Description Part No.
1 USB cable 628080099
(USB 2.0 Type-C plug - USB Type-C plug)
2 Quick Start Guide 640000659
3 Precautions for Use 640000660
NSP 4 Warranty (for EU only) [XXR XS
5 Paper Board 649005225
6 Pulp End Piece 649005226
7 CPE Polybag 643010244
8 Carton 649005222
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9.2 EXTERIOR SECTION
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EXTERIOR SECTION PARTS LIST
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Description
MAIN BOARD Assy
FUNCTION BOARD Assy

TOP FUNCTION BOARD Assy

TOUCH BOARD Assy
Touch XY Pad Assy

OLED Display

FPC Soft Cable (50Pin)
FPC Soft Cable (20Pin)
FPC Soft Cable (16Pin)
Colorized Flat Cable

STEREO Jack (JK1, JK2)
MIDI Jack (JK7, JK11)
STEREOQ Headphone Jack (JACK2)
Tact Switch (SW2, KEY1, KEY2)
Battery Spring +

Battery Spring -

Battery Spring + -

Battery Spring Bending + -
Foot

Top Cabinet

Bracket for OLED

Round Press Block

Lens (Global section panel)
1x1 Button

1x2 Button (BPM/MENU)

1x6 Button
2x1 Button
3x1 Button
4x1 Button
16 Step Button 1-4

16 Step Button 5-8

16 Step Button 9-12

16 Step Button 13-16
1x2 Button (REC/PLAY)
Touch Keyboard 1-13

Flat Round Head Screw PB
Screw PWB
Screw PB

Part No.

1030004170
1010307540
1010307530
1019905370
103000429

618000161
628060391
628060392
628060393
628072544

620020047
620030003
620020068
6210101040
309070151

309070150
309070149
309070148
629990590
201031092

215010212
299010230
642990322
206040207
206040208

206040206
206990007
206990008
206990006
206990012

206990011
206990010
206990009
206010320
642990323

301020007
301070064
301020022
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